## **APFA**

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

## **2014 ANNUAL CONVENTION**

March 12-15, 2014 Hilton Alexandria Old Town Alexandria, VA

eet	Resolution #: 6									Resolution Name: Honorary Membership										
lly Sh	Maker	:	Gunter																	
Resolution Tally Sheet	Secon Date: Time:	d: Glading 03/14/2014 6:58 p.m.							YES = Yes ABS = Abstain P									XY = Proxy Vote EC = Recuse		
		B O S	B 0 S I	D C A	D F W	I D F	J F K	L A X	L A X	L G A	M I A	I M A	O R D	I O R	R D U	S F O	S T L	PRES — — Tie-Breaker		
		Denmark	Vargas	Valenta	O'Kelley	Bedwell	Lewis	Nikides	Ransom	Casadey	Moyer	Trautman	Breckenridge	Wroble	MacPherson	Salas	Foust	Glading		
P	YES NO PASS ABS N/A PXY REC																			
Statu	YES: 16 NO: 0 Status: Passed ⊠ Failed □						<i>#</i>		STAIN: 0  Tabled				ABSENT: 0 Withdrawn				Show of Hands			

**WHEREAS,** Article II, Section 5.A.(2) of the APFA Constitution defines Honorary Members as "Those members upon whom Honorary Membership has been conferred by the Board of Directors", and

**WHEREAS,** the APFA Policy Manual Section 2.G. (2) provides that "A person shall be deemed an Honorary Member of the APFA by action of the Board of Directors", and

WHEREAS, Lorie Gebbie and Mischelle Copeland of Copeland Gebbie Horton Financial Consulting Group, a division of Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC, have played an enormous part in the financial security of APFA, and

**WHEREAS**, these professionals have consistently provided the APFA with exceptional counsel and financial advice, and

WHEREAS, their commitment and dedication has been unwavering, providing invaluable financial guidance throughout the years,

**BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED** that the APFA Board of Directors bestow upon Lorie Gebbie and Mischelle Copeland Honorary Membership in the APFA.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that their Honorary Membership status, although effective immediately, be officially celebrated during the 2015 Annual Convention.